

Republika ng Pilipinas SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY CHONA A. SIOSON SANGGUNIAN SECRETARIAT City of Mandaluyong

Lungsod Mandaluyong

RESOLUTION NO. 2737, S-2019

A RESOLUTION APPRECIATING AND RECOGNIZING THE INVALUABLE PUBLIC SERVICES OF HONORABLE COUNCILOR AYLA VILLARAZA ALIM-BALDUEZA

WHEREAS, the Honorable City Councilor AYLA VILLARAZA ALIM-BALDUEZA, prior to her being elected as the youngest City Councilor of the present dispensation, was a Barangay Kagawad of Addition Hills, the biggest Barangay of the City, and during her stint, she was elected officer of the Samahan sa Mandaluyong ng mga Kagawad ng Barangay (SAMAKABA);

WHEREAS, the Honorable Councilor AYLA VILLARAZA ALIM-BALDUEZA's academic background and credentials gave her the utmost advantage of serving the Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Mandaluyong for three consecutive terms and her last term of duty in the Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Mandaluyong will end on June 30, 2019;

WHEREAS, the Honorable Councilor AYLA VILLARAZA ALIM-BALDUEZA, during her three full term as Councilor-elect of Mandaluyong City, ably chaired the Committee on Laws and Rules (8th Council); Committee on Social Services, Women and Children, Family Relations and Human Rights (9th Council) and Committee on Laws, Rules and Human Rights (10th Council) and has tremendously contributed to the making of Mandaluyong as a socially responsive City of the third millenium and beyond;

WHEREAS, the Honorable Councilor AYLA VILLARAZA ALIM-BALDUEZA, during her stint in the Sangguniang Panlungsod in the Eighth (2010–2013), Ninth (2013–2016), Tenth (2016–2019) Councils, received awards from different organizations such as the prestigious Young Leaders Program Scholarship which was awarded by the Japanese Government to brilliant and promising leaders of the country;

WHEREAS, the Honorable AYLA VILLARAZA ALIM-BALDUEZA initiated various projects aimed at supporting the education of young people through scholarships and trainings, providing medical assistance to indigents and offering free legal assistance to her constituents who mostly are economically challenged and living in impoverished conditions;

WHEREAS, the City Government is fortunate to have a City Councilor of her caliber, probity and credibility which is helpful in the dealings on highly technical and legal matters not only in cases related to her office but including other aspects of the tasks and other engagements of the Sangguniang Panlungsod;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mandaluyong, the Sangguniang Secretariat and the Officialdom of the City Government of Mandaluyong are happy and proud of her invaluable services to the City Government and its constituents and, as such, it is but fitting and proper that they appreciate and recognize the same through this RESOLUTION.

NOW, THEREFORE the Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Mandaluyong, in session assembled, RESOLVES, as it hereby RESOLVES, to bestow its appreciation and recognition of the invaluable services rendered by the Honorable City Councilor AYLA VILLARAZA ALIM-BALDUEZA to the City Government of Mandaluyong and its constituents.

X exerced

Resolution No. 2737, S-2019 Page 2

ATTESTED BY:

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY CHONA A. SIOSON SANGGUNIAN SECRETARIAT City of Mandaluyong

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this Resolution be furnished the City Mayor's Office, through the City Administrator's Office, the Office of the Vice Mayor, all City Councilors and all other pertinent government agencies, departments and/or offices for their information and guidance.

ADOPTED on this 26th day of June, 2019, in the City of Mandaluyong.

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF MANDALUYONG IN A SPECIAL SESSION HELD ON THE DATE AND PLACE FIRST ABOVE GIVEN.

attaminanta MA. TERESA S. MIRANDA Sanggunian Secretary

APPROVED:

CARMILITA A. ABALOS City Mayor

Date: 0 1 JUL 2019



Receeee

ADTONIO DLS. SUVA Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer